AGED, BLIND OR DISABLED PERSONS
CHAP'fER 83
SERVICE PROGRAMS FOR AGED, BLIND
OR DISABLED PERSONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 44:7-12, 44:7-13, 44:7-38 and 44:7-43.
Source and Effective Date
R.1992 d.477, effective November 2, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3074(a), 24 N.J.R. 4379(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 83, Service Programs for Aged, Blind or Disabled Persons,
expires November 2, 1997.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter "Service Programs for Aged, Blind or
Disabled Persons" became effective March 29, 1974 pursuant to author-
ity delegated at N.J.S.A. 30:1-12 as R.1974 d.85. See: 6 N.J.R. 116(a),
6 N.J.R. 195(d).
1979 Revisions: Subchapter 3 "Special Payments Handbook; Aged,
Blind and Disabled" became effective June 1, 1979 as R.1979 d.172.
See: 11 N.J.R. 73(b), 11 N.J.R. 283(b).
1980 Revisions: Amendments to section 3.5 became effective July 1,
1980 as R.1980 d.246. See: 12 N.J.R. 192(b), 12 N.J.R. 418(c).
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective September 7, 1982 as
R.1982 d.285. See: 14 N.J.R. 463(b), 14 N.J.R. 981(a).
1983 Revisions: Subchapter 1. "Organization and Administration"
expired pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978) on July 23, 1983.
N.J.A.C. 10:100-1.23 (SSI payment schedule), was recodified as Appen-
dix A. to this chapter. R.1983 d.383 with changes upon adoption to
become effective October 1, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1188(a), 15 N.J.R.
1586(a). Originally filed as an emergency rule, R.1983 d.290, effective
July 1, 1983. Amendments to Appendix A became effective December
19, 1983 (operative January 1, 1984) as R.1983 d.594. See: 15 N.J.R.
1734(a), 15 N.J.R. 2171(b).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 6, 1984 as
R.1984 d.331. See: 16 N.J.R. 1013(a), 16 N.J.R. 2133(a). Emergency
amendment became effective September 28, 1984 (operative October 1,
1984) as R.1984 d.466 and concurrent proposal adopted effective
November 28, 1984 (amendments effective January 1, 1985) as R.1984
d.565. See: 16 N.J.R. 2846(a), 16 N.J.R. 3453(a).
1985 Revisions: Emergency amendment became effective December
27, 1985 (operative January 1, 1986) as R.1985 d.712 and concurrent
proposal adopted effective February 24, 1986 as R.1986 d.75. See: 18
N.J.R. 216(a), 18 N.J.R. 566(a).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 20, 1986
(operative November 1, 1986) as R.1986 d.426. See: 18 N.J.R.
1171(a), 18 N.J.R. 2125(a). Emergency amendment became effective
December 29, 1986 (operative January 1, 1987) as R.1987 d.79 and
concurrent proposal adopted effective April 6, 1987 as R.1987 d.172.
See: 19 N.J.R. 246(a), 19 N.J.R. 533(a).
1987 Revisions: New rule, section 3.9 became effective March 3,
1987 as R.1987 d.136. See: 18 N.J.R. 2176(a), 19 N.J.R. 452(a).
Further amendments became effective July 20, 1987 as R.1987 d.283.
See: 19 N.J.R. 345(a), 19 N.J.R. 1318(a).
1988 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 18, 1988 as
R.1988 d.171. See: 20 N.J.R. 163(a), 20 N.J.R. 904(a). Emergency
amendment became effective January 4, 1988 (expires March 4, 1988)
as R.1988 d.54 and concurrent proposal adopted effective March 4,
1988 as R.1988 d.143. See: 20 N.J.R. 208(a), 20 N.J.R. 809(c).
10:83-1.1
1989 Revisions: This chapter was recodified from N.J.A.C. 10:100-3
to N.J.A.C. 10:83-1.1 through 1.10 and Appendix A to section 11. The
chapter was readopted effective January 19, 1989 with amendments
effective February 21, 1989 as R.1989 d.98. See: 20 N.J.R. 2563(a), 21
N.J.R. 5ll(a). Emergency amendments, raising payment rates,
adopted and filed December 30, 1988 as R.1989 d.58, with expiration
date of February 28, 1989. Concurrent proposal adopted and filed
February 28, 1989 as R.1989 d.172, effective February 28, 1989. See:

any other person excepting such amounts as are lawfully
claimed by such person as a bona fide assignee for value
or as a claimant for equitable refund of premiums paid;
5. Sums which have been paid or are promised to be
paid on account of the death of the decedent by any other
person or organization, excepting such sums as have been
paid or will be paid to the welfare agency;
6'. Funds owed the decedent at the time of death;
7. When the decedent and his or her spouse had been
determined eligible for SSI or Medicaid Only as a couple,
any amount of resources of the decedent and the surviv-
ing spouse in excess of the program resource limit for one
person.
As amended, R.1980 d.246, July 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 192{b), 12 N.J.R. 418(c).
As amended, R.1982 d.285, eff. September 7, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 463{b), 14 N.J.R. 981(a).
(e) Amount that others may pay towards SSI recipient funeral
expenses raised from $800.00 to $900.00 before agency contribution is
reduced or eliminated.

Increased Payment Levels.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.168, effective February 27,
1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 234(a), 23 N.J.R. 1008(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1991 d.38 readopted without
change.
Emergency Amendment, R.1992 d.39, effective December 26, 1991;
operative January 1, 1992 (expires February 24, 1992).
See: 24 N.J.R. 300(a).
Increased payment levels. .
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1992 d.124, effective February 21,
1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 300(a), 24 NJ.R. 952(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1992 d.39 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1993 d.166, effective April 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 434(a), 25 N.J.R. 1764(b).
Passthrough of 3 percent Federal COLA and incorporation by refer-
ence of such future COLAs to be published as a notice of administra-
tive change in the New Jersey Register.